

03-03-2000



101280948

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

	MARKS ONLY	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type	
x New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party		
CONVEYING PARTY Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Majestic Distilling Compa	nny, Inc. 11-10-99	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Cerbuco Brewing Inc.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 25		
Address (line 2) 25th Floor, Commerce Co	ourt West	
Address (line 3) Toronto, Ontario	Canada M5L 1A9	
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion	
2/2000 DCDATES 00000383 2064157		
FC:481 \ \ 40.00 BP \		
\ \		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Expires 06/30/99		PTO-1618B
------------------	--	-----------

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name Louis S. Ederer, Esq.		
Address (line 1) Gursky & Ederer, P.C.		
Address (line 2) 1350 Broadway		
Address (line 3) 11th Floor		
Address (line 4) New York, New York 10018		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 904-1234		
Name Louis S. Ederer, Esq.		
Address (line 1) Gursky & Ederer, Esq.		
Address (line 2) 1350 Broadway		
Address (line 3) 11th Floor		
Address (line 4) New York, New York 10018		
Futurable total number of negociation att	ached conveyance document	
Pages including any attachments.	# 2	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration	On Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Nu		
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)	
Tradition 7.ppinoacon (campor(c))	2066157	
	2000137	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties	operties involved. # 1	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X D	eposit Account	
Deposit Account	•	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be		
Deposit Account	Number: # 07-2430	
Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any		
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as		
indicated herein.	$(\cdot \cdot \cdot)$	
Louis	1 Ederer 1/28/00	
Louis S. Ederer		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0461

Attorney Docket: LA01 USA A0

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark

BUCCANEER

Reg. No.

2,066,157

Issued

June 3, 1997

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

GRUSKY & EDERER, P.C., whose postal address is 1350 Broadway, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10018, USA, is hereby designated Assignee's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

CERBUCO BREWING INC.

Dated: January 26, 2000

Name: Christine Arsenault

Title: President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0462

EXHIBIT 2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective November 10th 1999, is by and between Majestic Distilling Company, Inc., a U.S. corporation having a principal place of business at 2200 Monumental Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21227 ("Assignor") and Cerbuco Brewing Inc., a Canadian corporation having a principal place of business at P.O. Box 25, 28th Floor, Commerce Court West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5L 1A9 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor adopted, owns, and has used the BUCCANEER name and mark on and in connection with alcoholic beverage products in International Class 33 (hereinafter "the Mark"):

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark worldwide together with the good will of the business pertaining thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, which hereby accepts same, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Mark (including without limitation United States Trademark Registration No. 2066157 and any registrations and other applications therefor worldwide), together with the whole of the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Mark, and together with all claims for past infringement(s) of the Mark, including without limitation the right to sue for, collect and recover damages and profits for the same.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized corporate officers as of the dates set forth hereinbelow.

Ву:	2581
Title: Dated:	PRESIDENT December 16,1999
	CO BREWING INC., ASSIGNEE
- ——	resident Vavember 10, 1993

RECORDED: 01/28/2000

MAJESTIC DISTILLING COMPANY, INC., ASSIGNOR

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0463